

No. 16-341

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TC HEARTLAND LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

KRAFT FOOD BRANDS GROUP LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOEL B. ARD
Counsel of Record
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 3d Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 701-9243
Joel.Ard@Foster.com
*Counsel for National
Association of Realtors*

February 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. The Sources And Results Of The Patent Faction.....	7
A. Patent Litigation In The Eastern District of Texas	7
B. The Eastern District of Texas After Alice.....	11
III. CONGRESS SEEKS GEOGRAPHICALLY DIVIDED POWER OVER PATENT ADJUDICATION.....	12
A. The Patent Pilot Program Sought To Involve Many Judges.....	13
B. The PTAB, Congress’s Delegated Administrative Adjudicators, Has Many Members	15
C. Congress Has Long Directed The Involvement Of Many Trial Courts And Many Appellate Panels	16
D. Grants Of Trial Court Discretion Presuppose Many Judges’ Involvement	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE PATENT FACTION EVADES CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON PATENT POWER	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l.</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014) ...	8, 11, 21, 24
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 2107 (2013)	24
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	22
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	25
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972).....	11, 24, 26
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	20
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	23
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	5
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Mgmt Sys.</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 1774 (2014)	20
<i>Lochner v. NewYork</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	23
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012).....	24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	22
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. 62 (1853).....	21
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	20
<i>Teva Pharm. USA v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	2
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6, 12, 13
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	23
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1391	3, 5, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1400	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 6	15
35 U.S.C. § 101	11
35 U.S.C. § 261	7
Immigration Act, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882).....	23
Patent Cases Pilot Program, Pub. L. No. 111-349 (Jan. 4, 2011).....	13, 14, 15
Pub. L. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965)	23
Pub. L. No. 95-486, 92 Stat. 1629 (1978).....	17
Pub. L. No. 96-452, 94 Stat. 1994 (1980).....	17
Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25 (1982).....	18
Pub. L. 113-3, 127 Stat. 51 (2013)	23
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 2.001 (West 2006).....	7
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	24
E.D. Tex. Civ. R. 26(a)-(d) (May 24, 2016)...	8
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>TC Heartland, LLC d/b/a Heartland Food Prods. Grp. v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , No. 16- 341 (U.S. Jan. 30, 2017).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
110 Cong. Rec. H1413 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2007).....	14
111 Cong. Rec. H8539 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 2010).....	14
Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. Courts of Appeals Additional Authorized Judgeships</i> , available at http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/appealsauth_0.pdf (last visited Feb. 5, 2017)	19
Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts Additional Authorized Judgeships</i> (2016), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/districtauth_0.pdf	12, 18, 19
Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commended, by Nature of Suit and District, During the 12-Month Period Ending June 30, 2016</i> (June 30, 2016), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/stfj_c3_630.2016.pdf	18
Alan C. Marco et al., <i>The USPTO Historical Patent Data File: Two Centuries of Invention</i> , (U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Working Paper No. 2015-125, June 2015), available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USPTO_economic_WP_2015-01_v2.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brian J. Love & James C. Yoon, <i>Predictably Expensive: A Critical Look at Patent Litigation in the Eastern District of Texas</i> , 20 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Docket Navigator, <i>Docket Navigator Analytics</i> , http://home.docketnavigator.com/overview/analytics (last visited Feb. 3, 2017)	8, 12, 20
Docket Navigator, <i>Docket Navigator Research Database</i> , http://home.docketnavigator.com/overview/docket-navigator (last visited Feb. 3, 2017)	8-9
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>History of the Federal Judiciary: The U.S. Courts of Appeals and the Federal Judiciary</i> , http://www.fjc.gov/history/home.nsf/page/courts_of_appeals.html (last visited Jan. 30, 2017)...	17
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>History of the Federal Judiciary: The U.S. District Courts and the Federal Judiciary</i> , http://www.fjc.gov/history/home.nsf/page/courts_district.html (last visited Jan. 30, 2017)	17
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Patent Assertion Entity Activity: An FTC Study</i> (Oct. 2016), available at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/patent-assertion-entity-activity-ftc-study/p131203_patent_assertion_entity_activity_an_ftc_study_0.pdf	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> , in <i>WRITINGS</i> (Literary Classics of the United States, Inc., 1997).....	4, 5, 25
Matthew Sag, <i>IP Litigation in District Courts: 1994-2014</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1065 (2015).....	18
Richard P. Stanley, <i>Enumerative Combinatorics Volume 1</i> (2d ed. 2011), available at http://math.mit.edu/~rstan/ec/ec1.pdf	16
S. Rep. No. 97-275 (1981), as reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11	18
<i>Sample Discovery Order for Patent Cases Assigned to Judge Rodney Gilstrap and Judge Roy Payne</i> , available at http://www.txed.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/view_document.cgi?document=22243 (last visited Feb. 5, 2017).....	8
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....	6, 7, 12, 13
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>Organizational Structure and Administration of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board</i> , available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Organizational%20Structure%20of%20the%20Board%20May%2012%202015.pdf (last visited Feb. 5, 2017).....	15
